THE BOARD O	F SUPERVISORS OF THE CO	UNTY OF STANISLAUS
		MARY
DEPT: Parks and Recreation	SIAA	BOARD AGENDA # *B-4
Urgent 🔤 🛛 Rot	utine 🔳 就	AGENDA DATE February 28, 2012
CEO Concurs with Recommend	dation YES 🕎 NO 🔄 (Information Attached)	4/5 Vote Required YES 🔲 NO 🔳
SUBJECT:		
		Ordinance Amending Provisions of Stanislaus nd Recreation Organized Competitions
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:		
		o amend the provisions of Stanislaus County creation Organized Competitions.
FISCAL IMPACT:		
	and maintenance of region	in annual revenue for the Department of Parks al park facilities. The change in the County Code more efficient basis.
		·
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:		
		No. 2012-079
and approved by the following vote, Aves: Supervisors: Chiesa, W	, /ithrow, Monteith, De Martini a None	onded by Supervisor <u>Chiesa</u> and Chairman Q'Brien
Abstaining: Supervisor:		
1) X Approved as recomment		

- 2)\_\_\_\_ Denied
- 3)\_\_\_\_\_ Approved as amended
- 4)\_\_\_\_\_ Other:

MOTION: INTRODUCED AND WAIVED THE FIRST READING OF ORDINANCE C.S. 1113

ORD-55-P-1 File No.

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

Approval to Introduce and Waive the First Reading of an Ordinance Amending Provisions of Stanislaus County Code Title 18, Chapter 6.010, Related to Parks and Recreation Organized Competitions

# DISCUSSION:

On December 14, 2010, the Board of Supervisors authorized the Director of Parks and Recreation to grant temporary licenses for exclusive use of County park facilities. At the time this authority was granted, it did not address Stanislaus County Code Title 18, Chapter 6.010, related to organized competitions and as such the Department is still required to bring such requests back to the Board of Supervisors for approval on an individual basis. In general, the Department receives anywhere from 6-8 requests annually for the use of regional park facilities for organized competitions. Examples include cross country invitationals, motorcycle trials and horse backing events.

In order to establish a more efficient process for handling requests for the use of regional park facilities as indicated, the Department is recommending an amendment to Stanislaus County Code Title 18, Chapter 6.010, to modify the Director's authority to encompass exclusive use of County park facilities that involve organized competitions.

## POLICY ISSUE:

Approval of this agenda item to introduce and waive the first reading of an ordinance to amend the provisions of Stanislaus County Code Title 18, Chapter 6.010, related to Parks and Recreation Organized Competitions supports the Board's priority of the Efficient Delivery of Public Services through process time improvements.

#### STAFFING IMPACTS:

Approval of this ordinance amendment will result in a reduction in staff hours spent preparing Board agenda items related to organized competitions.

#### CONTACT PERSON:

Sonya K. Harrigfeld, Director of Parks and Recreation

Telephone: 209-525-6770

#### ATTACHMENT:

Summarized Ordinance Amendment.

## ORDINANCE NO. C.S.

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING A SECTION OF THE STANISLAUS COUNTY CODE RELATED TO PARKS AND RECREATION ORGANIZED COMPETITIONS

# THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 18.06.010 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Holding, sponsoring, advertising or participating in any organized competition is not permitted without having first obtained the permission of the Board of Supervisors, except organized competitions sought to be held on park property, then permission must be obtained from the Director of Parks & Recreation before the event.

**Section 2.** This ordinance shall take effect 30 days from and after the date of its passage and before the expiration of 15 days after its passage it shall be published once, with the members voting for and against the same, in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper published in the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

Upon motion of Supervisor		seconded
by Supervisor	_, the foregoing Or	rdinance was passed and
adopted at a regular meeting of the Bo	oard of Supervisors	of the County of
Stanislaus, State of California, this	day of	, 2012, by the
following-called vote:		

AYES:	Supervisors:
NOES:	Supervisors:
ABSENT	Supervisors:

William O'Brien, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

By\_\_\_\_\_ Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JOHN P. DOERING County Counsel

1 By Alice E. Mimms

Deputy County Counsel